rfm301en21h09 1/3
Thank you for choosing a NIVELCO instrument!
1. APPLICATION
NIVOSWITCH RF–2–, RF–3– vibrating forks are designed for detection of level of powders
and granules. When they are used as high or low fail safe switches overfilling and emptying of silos and other
containers can be prevented. The RF fork series (base model, insertion length = 125 mm [4.9"]) with cast forks
are recommended for small granules, while the RR fork series (base model, insertion length = 137 mm [5.4"])
with welded forks are recommended for larger granules. Dust-Ex versions of the R–300 forks with aluminum

   JIS 10K 50A J
N I V O S W I T C H R   P   –  1  0  1 –  0
TYPE CODE  ACCESSORIES CODE    MATERIAL CODE
Accessories P  Weld-in socket 1" BSP G    1.4571 1
   Weld-in socket 1″ NPT K
   Magnetic test screwdriver S
2.7 DIMENSIONS
RFM–01– RFM–301–B EX
RRH–01–
RRH–02–
RF–02…30– RRH–03…30–
3. INSTALLATION
Protect the device from any mechanical damage. Before installing, it is advised to
test the operation of the level switch in a small sample of the material to set the
proper density.
Positioning: the plane of the prongs is
perpendicular to the marked plane of the
hexagonal neck.
For a 1″ BSP connection, the position of the
prongs is irrelevant, use the sealing ring
provided.
If orientation of the fork is required (e.g., for piping, side mounting), seal with
Teflon (PTFE) tape to help positioning the prongs. For side mounting, vertical
positioning of the fork is suggested.
Do not use the housing to fasten the device!
When screwing the level switch into the tank,
use the hex nut part of the device.
rfm301en21h09 3/3
After screwing the device in tight, the housing can be rotated by hand (max. 300°),
to adjust the cable outlets to the required position.
It is recommended to mount the device vertically (at the top) to detect light, free-
flowing solids. Mounting on the side of the container is recommended only if the
prongs are easily freed from the medium. If the device is mounted on the side, it
must be mounted with the prongs positioned vertically. The caving and arching of
the material in the tank must also be considered to determine optimal installation
location.
The fork must be protected against falling material and material stuck between the
fork and the protection plate.
Recommended and false installations
4. WIRING
Use Ø6…12 mm (Ø0.25″…0.5″) diameter cables with max. 1.5 mm² (AWG16) wire
cross section and tighten cable glands as well as housing cover after installation,
to ensure IP67 sealing. Use the external or internal grounding screw terminal for
grounding the unit. Common cables must not be used for AC and DC voltage, as
well as for low and mains voltage.
5. ADJUSTMENT
Power
supply Fork
Operation mode
Output
(as per order code)
Switch pos.
Status
LED
Yes
Immersed
HIGH red
4 5 6 7 8 9
De-energized
LOW green
4 5 6 7 8 9
Energized
Free
HIGH green
4 5 6 7 8 9
Energized
LOW red
4 5 6 7 8 9
De-energized
No
Free or
immersed HIGH / LOW Not lit
4 5 6 7 8 9